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1010 Kings Highway South  Cherry Hill, NJ 08034 

     856.910.5075 Fax     cozen.com 

Raymond G. Console attorney responsible for New Jersey practice. 

 

October 17, 2023 Gregory Eisenstark 
 

Direct Phone 973-200-7411 

Direct Fax 973-200-7465 

geisenstark@cozen.com VIA E-MAIL 

 

Honorable Irene Jones, ALJ 
Office of Administrative Law 
33 Washington Street 
Newark, NJ   07102 

Re: In the Matter of the Verified Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company for 
Review and Approval of Increases in and Other Adjustments to Its Rates and 
Charges For Electric Service, and For Approval of Other Proposed Tariff 
Revisions in Connection Therewith (“2023 Base Rate Filing”) 
OAL Docket No. PUC 3346-23 
BPU Docket No. ER23030144 

Dear Judge Jones: 

 This firm represents Petitioner Jersey Central Power & Light Company (“JCP&L”) in the 
above-referenced matter. 
 
 The parties to the above-referenced matter have agreed to request a suspension of the 
procedural schedule so that they may attempt to reach and finalize a Stipulation of Settlement.  
All parties, including intervenors, have consented to this request.  We respectfully request that 
Your Honor grant this request and suspend the procedural schedule in advance of the 
upcoming testimony filing deadline on Friday, October 20, 2023. 
 
 Thank you for your consideration of this request.  
 

Respectfully submitted, 

COZEN O'CONNOR 

By:  Gregory Eisenstark 

GE:wl 
 
 
cc:  Service List (via electronic mail only) 



In the Matter of the Verified Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company For Review and 
Approval of Increases in, and Other Adjustments to, Its Rates and Charges For Electric Service, and 

For Approval of Other Proposed Tariff Revisions in Connection Therewith  
("2023 Base Rate Filing") 

BPU Dkt. No.:  ER23030144 
OAL Dkt. No. PUC 03346-2023 N 

 
Service List 

 

1 
 

 
LEGAL\61903809\12 
 

Board of Public Utilities 
Sherri Golden, Board Secretary 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Robert Brabston, Executive Director 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Robert.Brabston@bpu.nj.gov 

Stacy Peterson 
Deputy Executive Director 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Stacy.Peterson@bpu.nj.gov 

Michael Kammer 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Michael Beck, Esq. 
Chief Counsel 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
michael.beck@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Carol Artale, Esq. 
Deputy Chief Counsel 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Carol.Artale@bpu.nj.gov  

Dr. Benjamin Witherell 
Chief Economist 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Heather Weisband 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Malike Cummings 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Malike.Cummings@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jacqueline Galka 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
jacqueline.galka@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Jackie O’Grady 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Jackie.OGrady@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Bart Kilar 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov 
 
David Brown 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
david.brown@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Ryan Moran 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Ryan.Moran@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Dean Taklff  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Dean.Taklif@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Anthony DeAnni 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Anthony.DeAnni@bpu.nj.gov 
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Deputy Attorneys General (DAG) 
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Assistant Section Chief 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
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